





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION, (APIC) ITANAGAR.

An Appeal Case U/S 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 Vide Case No. Apic -172/2021.

(Summon to appear in person) (Or.5, R.3 of CPC)

Shri Shoney Pertin,
Siang Rights Forum,
Pasighat Ward No.04,
PO/PS Pasighat,
Distt- East Siang,
Arunachal Pradesh

..... APPELLANT

-Vs-

Er. Kipa Rinia, EE **Executive Engineer-cum-PIO** Rural Works Division, Pasighat, District- East Siang, Arunachal Pradesh.

..... RESPONDENT

ORDER

During the hearing of 2nd March, 2022 Appellant Shri Shoney Pertin was absent informing about his ill health. The PIO was also absent without any intimation nor he has deputed any APIO to be present during the hearing. The Court/Commission has directed the PIO to furnish the information as sought by the appellant vide his application dated 1st March, 2022 (copy enclosed) without further delay. The next date of hearing of this Case is fixed on 16/03/2022 at 10.30 A.M.

NOW THEREFORE, take notice that, in default of your appearance, on the day before mentioned, the matter will be heard and determined in your absence.

> Sd/-(GUMJUM HAIDER) State Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.

Memo.No.APIC- 172/2021/ 547 Copy to:

Dated Itanagar, the 3rd March, 2022.

- 1. Er Kipa Rinia, Executive Engineer, Rural Works Division, Pasighat East Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh for information and necessary action please.
- 2. Shri Shoney Pertin, Siang Rights Forum, Pasighat Ward no.04, PO/PS Pasighat, District- East Siang, Arunachal Pradesh for information and necessary action please.
- The Computer Operator for uploading on the Website of APIC, please.

4. Office copy.

Registrar/Dy. Registrar Des APIC, Itanagariesion Arunachal Prades

Itanagar

The State Duformalion Communicaer Arunachaf Pradesh Information Commission (Apre) Itanagar. Dated, Itanagar the 2nd March, 2022 Sub: Prayer for not attending the hearing How ble Sin, with reference to the subject cited above 9 am to inform you that, I shall not be able to attend The hearing of Apric - 130/2021 and Apric - 172/2021 due to health Essues. therefore, I Lindly request you to excuse my absence and further oreder the PIO to burnish the discuments as they have not furnish Some required documents.

Appeallant
Shoney 2 Perhin

April 70. 172/2021, 130/2021

Shoney Pertin Mar 02, 2022, 10:09

Dr. K. Lega, MD (Skin & VD) Phone No. 9362978446 Skin Specialist
TL Skin & Drug Centre (Sunday No Doctors Available) Near Bakin Pertin General Hospital Pasighat, East Slang District-791102 (A.P.) Age 49 y ne Sex Shoney Pertin Mar 02, 2022, 10:00

Date:-01/03/2022

To

Shri Gumjum Haider, Hon'ble Information Commission Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission (Opp. Legislative Assembly of Arunachal Pradesh) Itanagar -791111

Sub: Written Submission in the matter of APIC Case No: 172/2021.

R/Sir,

With humble regard it is to state that on 23.02.2022 vide letter no: PRWD/RTI/19-20/161-62 furnished the Contractor Certificate of M/s Agam Construction. The same Contractor Certificate has been used by the M/s Agam Construction to take part in tender process of C/o Infrastructure Development of 5th IRBN at Pasighat. Later the work has been awarded to M/s Agam Construction.

Whereas regarding Completion Certificate of M/s Agam Construction, the concern APIO of the O/O Executive Engineer, RWD Pasighat Division stated that the information/document are "not available at Division Office (RWD Pasighat Division) as tender was conducted at SE Office Pasighat".

It is pertinent to re-mention that on 09.04.2021, RTI in Form-A has been filed at O/O EE, RWD Pasighat Division. They invoked section 8 of RTI Act, 2005 for not furnishing Contractor Certificate & Completion Certificate. Subsequently, 1st and 2nd Appeal has been filed. Hearings have been also conducted before your hon'ble courts also. But on 23.02.2022 vide letter no: PRWD/RTI/19-20/161-62 stated that the Tender Process has been conducted at SE Office. After wasting 10 precious months, the APIO said that the tender process have been conducted at SE Office at Pasighat. It look like that, the O/O EE RWD Pasighat Division had helped the contractor by delayed in furnishing of RTI information/documents to hold me in taking appropriate legal action against the Contractor for his forgery. The APIO advised me verbally to file a RTI at SE RWD Pasighat Circle to get the remaining information/documents regarding Completion Certificates. Officials of O/O EE RWD Pasighat Division very well known that the tender was conducted at SE RWD pasighat Circle. This is their intentional tactics to waste my time once again.

Therefore, my humble prayer before you to direct the EE-cum-PIO, RWD Pasighat Division to collect the Completion Certificate of M/s Agam Construction Certificate from the O/O SE RWD Pasighat Circle and furnish the same to me. This will help me a lot in initiating appropriate legal action against the firm in appropriate court.

Thanking you in anticipation.

Yours Sincerely

Shoney Pertin Appellant, APIC Case No: 172/2021 C/No:- 8974216125,9402788327 Shoney Pertir Mar O1, 2022.

111 **GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH** OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER: RURAL WORKS DIVISION PASIGNAT email-eerwdpasighat@gmail.com (M):9436225337 Dated Pasighat the 23. Feb. 2022 No. PRWD/RTI/19-20 /161-62 Shri Shoney Pertin, President Slang Rights Forum, East Slang Dist, P.o/Ps-Pasighat, Ward No-4 Sub: Furnishing of RTI Documents O M/s. Agam Construction. Refi- ID no Nil Dt. 9.4.2021 It is to inform you that the RTI document which was sought by you against M/S Agam Constriction for the Work $^\circ$ in frastructure development of 5% IRBN at Pasighat $^\circ$ at number 2 & 3 are as mentioned below: Information furnished by Details sought by RTI applicants SI.No Furnished the certified copy of contractor registration certificate of M/s. Agam construction submitted for tendering process of C/o.Infrastructure development of 5th IRBN at Enclosed Pasighat. Purnished the certified copy of past work Not available at Division completion certificate of M/s. Agam construction Office as tender was submitted for tendering process of C/o, conducted at S.E. Office Infrastructure development of 5th IRBN at Pasighat. Pasighat. This is for favour of your kind information please. Enclo: (As state above) Yours Faithfully, APIO Rural Works Division Pasighat. Dated Pasighat the 23, 02, 22 No. PRWD/RTI/19-20 1. The State Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar, Govt of Arunachal Pradesh for Information please. 2. Office Copy. APIO Rural Works Division Pasighat Shoney Pertin Mar 01, 2022, 09:29



COVERNMENT OF ASSAM

PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT, ASSAM OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER

NO. CE/ADT(11)/17-18/9478

Dated Guwahati, the 03 September 2017

PROTETRATION CERTIFICATE

The Following named existing registered Contractor in Class 1A Category under PWD(Roads) is hereby alloted Renewal Registration number as shown against the name for the year 2017-18

The registration is provisional and is liable for cancellation at any time in case of unsatisfactory works and in the event of adverse Police Report.

The registration number will be valid upto 31.03.2018 and there after renewal number will have to be obtained by submitting application.

sl No	Vendor/Contrac	Mame of Contractor with Address	Registration No.
	ID 9478	M/S Agem Construction Mixbuk, House No. Nil, City/Town; Pasighat, P.O.: Pasighat, P.S.: East Siang (Arunachal Pradesh), District; Orher, Pin: 791102	APMRD/R/1A/GEN/2017- 18/9478

Nemo No: CE/ADT(II)/17-18/9478-A

Dated Grwahati, the 03 September 2017

Copy Forwarded to The :-1. Person Concerned, M/S Agam Construction Authorised Signatory Name: Sri Tarem Darang Village/Lane: Baikunthapur, House No. Nil. City/Town: Dhamaji, P.O.: Laimekuri, P.S.: Jonai, District: DHEMAJI, Pin: 787060

This is a computer generated certificate and does not require physical signature

Shoney Pertin Mar 01, 2022, 09:30